## 2020 PREMIER RANCH HORSE SALE

## Held in conjunction with the 2020 Calgary Bull Sale Century Downs, Calgary, Alberta

**Entry Deadline: Friday, December 6, 2019** 

All nominations will be evaluated by the Alberta Cattle Breeders Association for selecting up to a maximum of 25 horses for the 2020 Sale. This application **DOES NOT GUARANTEE** you an entry to the 2020 Horse Sale.

## **RULES OF ENTRY**

- 1. SALE DATE: Thursday, March 5, 2020
- 2. LOCATION: CENTURY DOWNS, CALGARY, ALBERTA
- 3. Horses must be 4 years of age and older. Geldings will be given entry preference.
- 4. NOMINATION FEE. A NONREFUNDABLE nomination fee of \$250.00 (plus GST) per horse must accompany nomination. If your nomination is NOT selected, the nomination fee will be reimbursed. The nomination fee paid by the contributor to the ALBERTA CATTLE BREEDERS ASSOCIATION will be forfeited and remains the sole property of the Alberta Cattle Breeders Association if the horse is culled, rejected, or if entries are cancelled after the official closing date of Friday, December 6, 2019. The Alberta Cattle Breeders Association will require 10 horse sale entries by the closing date to proceed with the sale.
- **5. ENTRY CLOSING**: Entries Close on <u>Friday, December 6, 2019</u>. Entries must be made on the official Alberta Cattle Breeders Association Entry Form.
- 6. OWNERSHIP/REGISTRATION: Certificate of registration must accompany the nomination fee. This certificate must identify that the seller on the nomination form is the owner of the horse at the time of consignment to the sale. A signed transfer of ownership must also be included. If a current certificate of registration and signed transfer is not provided then the horse will be listed in the catalogue as a grade. Proof of ownership is required to assure the horse is owned by the consignor one year prior to the sale.
- 7. SALES COMMISSION: Commission will be determined after sale expenses and sale proceeds have been calculated. Cheques will be issued after the buyer's payment has been received.
- **8.** Entries may be limited to **one horse per contributor**. Substitutions are accepted until Friday, February 21, 2020 with a \$50 substitution fee.
- **9.** Horses withdrawn from the sale require a certificate from a qualified veterinarian declaring the horse disabled and unable to enter the sale.

- **10. THERE WILL BE ZERO TOLERANCE of any inhumane treatment of horses.** Any such action will be cause for rejection from the sale and the forfeiture of entry fee.
- 11. ARRIVAL: Horses will be accepted at CENTURY DOWNS on Tuesday, March 3, 2020, or prior to NOON on Wednesday, March 4, 2020.
- 12. ALL HORSES MUST BE IN THE BARN WEDNESDAY, MARCH 4<sup>TH</sup> BY NOON.
- **13. HORSE DEMONSTRATIONS:** Thursday, March 5, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.
- **14. STALLING:** One box stall per horse will be provided as well as an area for tack (depending on space). It is the responsibility of each consignor to bed and maintain the stall.
- 15. CALGARY BULL SALE WEB SITE: www.calgarybullsale.com

Photographs for the sale catalogue are due on <u>January 10, 2020</u>.

They must be good quality digital photos and should be emailed to

Chelsey McKenzie (chelsmckenz@gmail.com). They will be included with the pedigree
and sale information on each horse. Alberta Cattle Breeders Association reserves the
right to refuse any photograph that does not meet a minimum quality standard.

For more information or questions please contact Alberta Cattle Breeder Association co-ordinators, Chelsey McKenzie at 403-975-0869 or Judy Finseth at 403-852-0154

## **TERMS OF SALE**

- 1. The terms of this sale are cash or cheque payable to the Alberta Cattle Breeders. The right of the property does not change hands until full settlement is made. Should any purchaser fail to settle for his purchase, ACBA reserves full power to resell the animal to their best advantage, either privately or publicly, without further notice. Any loss resulting from such resale and all other expenses arising from this are payable by the original purchaser. All settlements must be made before any animal is released.
- 2. The ACBA is Agent Only: It is to be clearly understood that the Association is only acting as a medium between the buyers and seller. The Association is not in any way responsible for failure on the part of either party to live up to their obligations, neither does the Association assume any financial obligations to collect or enforce collection of monies between parties, any legal action taken in exceptional cases, must be between the buyer and seller.
- 3. All horses are offered for Sale, no by bidding or reserves will be accepted.
- **4. Private Sales:** Horses consigned to the sale must be sold by auction. Animals not entered for sale will not be allowed on the sale premises.

- **5.** The Auctioneers decision is final. In the event of a dispute, the Auctioneer will recognize his bidder, and the other party must advance the bid or bidding will close.
- **6.** Each animal becomes the risk of the purchaser as soon as the animal is declared sold.
- 7. Signed registration and transfer papers will be distributed to the buyers by the Alberta Cattle Breeders Association when all financial obligations have been met. The Alberta Cattle Breeders Association is not responsible for transferring to the buyer.
- **8.** Every effort has been made to assure correctness of the catalogue but the sales management is not responsible for any errors or omissions, and assumes no liability on its part as to any statements regarding animals sold. Announcements from the Auctioneer take precedence over catalogue information.
- **9. Release of Horses:** No horses may be removed from the sale premises without a release slip, which must be presented to designated staff upon release.
- **10. Sale Agreement:** Every person who contributes a horse to the sale and everyone who bids at the sale, by doing so agrees to the foregoing terms and conditions of the sale.
- **11.** Delivery is the responsibility of the buyer.
- **12.** All items are to be removed from the sale barns by Friday, March 6th at noon.
- 13. Alberta Cattle Breeders' Association has final decision on all entries.